

Nos. 06-82, 06-84, 06-100 & 06-101

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, *Petitioner*,

v.

JASON JAY REYNOLDS, *Respondent*.

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

CHARLES BURR, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

(captions continued on inside cover)

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. STEPHEN ZIELEZIENSKI	SETH P. WAXMAN
ALLAN J. STEIN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DAVID F. SNYDER	NOAH A. LEVINE
CATHERINE I. PAOLINO	DAVID A. O'NEIL
AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
1130 Connecticut Ave., NW Suite 1000 Washington, DC 20036 (202) 828-7100	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 663-6000

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

AJENE EDO, *Respondent*.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,
et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

JULIE WILLES, *Respondent*.

CHRISTIAN JOHN RATAJ
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANIES
6707 Flagler Road
Fort Collins, CO 80525
(970) 204-6695

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF SEVERAL OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS AND IS ERRONEOUS.....	7
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Erroneous Decision Requires Wholly Unnecessary And Costly Litigation Under A “Willfulness” Standard That Lacks Any Definite Content.....	8
B. Under The Correct Standard, All Petitioners Should Have Been Entitled To Judgment As A Matter Of Law	9
1. An “Adverse Action” Does Not Occur Whenever An Insurer Charges A Customer More Than The Insurer’s Best Rate, Or When An Insurer Establishes An Initial Insurance Charge.....	10
2. An Insurance Affiliate That Neither Issues An Insurance Policy To A Person Nor Denies That Person Insurance Coverage Does Not “Take” An “Adverse Action” Against That Person	13
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Refusal To Grant Judgment As A Matter Of Law On The Question Of Willfulness Illustrates The Serious Error In That Court’s Approach.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISIONS ARE OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE TO THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY AS A WHOLE.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ashby v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Or. 2003).....	4, 16
<i>Ausherman v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 352 F.3d 896 (4th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Bernklau v. Principi</i> , 291 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Casella v. Equifax Credit Information Services</i> , 56 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s v. Montford</i> , 52 F.3d 219 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Cousin v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Duncan v. Handmaker</i> , 149 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	11
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	5
<i>Mark v. Valley Insurance Co.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (D. Or. 2003).....	4, 5, 7, 10, 16
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988)	5
<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> , 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Razilov v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 977 (D. Or. 2003)	4, 16
<i>Spano v. SAFECO Insurance Co.</i> , 215 F.R.D. 601 (D. Or. 2003).....	4, 16
<i>Stevenson v. TRW Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Golden</i> , 954 F.2d 1413 (7th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>United States v. Mendez-Zamora</i> , 296 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Schallom</i> , 998 F.2d 196 (4th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Wantz v. Experian Information Solutions</i> , 386 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Zamora v. Valley Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n</i> , 811 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1987).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATUTES

Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1640	18
15 U.S.C. § 1681a	2, 10, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1681m.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1681o	3, 18
